Better Homes
&Gardens

USER GUIDE
BETTER HOMES & GARDENS EZRA CHINA CABINET

\
AN

W\

/\\\

DO NOT RETURN TO THE STORE! THIS GUIDE CONTAINS

For product assistance & IMPORTANT SAFETY
missing or replacement parts: INFORMATION!
WE CAN HELP

1-877-637-3590 PLEASE READ AND KEEP

Monday - Friday 9:00 am - 5:00 pm EST FOR FUTURE REFERENCE:
Find more at Walmart.com

Manufactured by Saigon Furniture Company Limited

Model No.:
[ BH2502125171001 (Light honey) Lot Number :
1 BH2502125171002 (Black) Date of Purchase:  / /




Contents & Information

CONTENTS & INFORMATION .......... 2
OVERVIEW. ... ... 3
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS -+ -ccvvvvenn... 4
MODELDESCRIPTION ................ 5
Setup. v S5
ToolsNeeded. .........coiiiiin.. 5
Hardware ........ ..o, 5-6
Tip-over restraint kit ................. 6
PartsList....... ..., 7
Parts Diagram ............ccoivvnon... 7
ASSEMBLY. . .......... ... 8-19
CLEANING&CARE................... 20
WARRANTY. . ........ i, 20
SPECIFICATIONS - - -+« c e v e eeeeeeenannn 20
REPLACEMENTPARTS. .............. 21-22

E FOR ONLINE CUSTOMER SERVICE,
¥ ki~ PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE WITH
i3 YOUR SMARTPHONE.

2 V4 - 250515



Overview

CORNER TOP
BLOCK PANEL

BACK

&

CORNER
BLOCK

REMOVABLE

RIGHT
—— CORNER SIDE
BLOCK PANEL

CORNER
BLOCK

LEFT ——
SIDE
PANEL

/ DOOR PANEL

UPPER SIDE RAIL

/ LOWER SIDE RAIL

BOTTOM
PANEL

Better Homes ’
& Gardens

Logo Plate included

UPPER SIDE RAIL x

BACK BASE FRAME

LOWER SIDE RAILJ

STRETCHER

FRONT BASE FRAME




Safety Precautions

/\ WARNING

The maximum load capacity as listed below may not be exceeded.
Exceeding load capacity may result in collapse and possible injury!

)
77N\

N
£o75

o
=

et

D)
Y o

/7
N,
/

Ly
J

Max. Load Capacity per Shelf: 50Ibs (22.6 kg)
Total Max. Load Capacity: 1501lbs (67.8 kg)

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

+ Read and understand all the steps carefully before starting.

+ Please follow the steps in the correct orders to avoid difficulties or damages to the parts during assembly.
If each step is not followed in the correct order the assembly will be difficult and may result in damages.

+ Make sure all the parts are included. Most boards are labeled with a removable sticker.

+ Work in a spacious area, preferably on a carpeted surface, near where the unit will be used.

« Please wait until all steps are completed before tightening bolts.

« Please make sure all bolts are tightly fastened before the unit is used.

+ WARNING!: ALWAYS install Tip-over Restraint Kit (provided) to reduce the risk of furniture tipover.

+ Looking for online assembly instructions ? you can access the link:
https://www.saigon-furniture.com/customer-care



Model Description

SETUP TOOLS NEEDED
=9 gﬁ[@__s - 8mm / 5/16" Drill Bit
L 3 Electric Drill
. . (M) M4 Allen Wrench x1 Phillips Screwdriver used for drilling holes only
(included) (not included) (not included)
HARDWARE

“Part | Description

A | Bolt (M6x15mm) DM{[W 20
mmmm 12

C Wood Dowel q ? 8

B Cam Lock Pin

il

D Magnetic Door Lock 4

E  Screw (M3.5x20mm) ﬂ[j;mxxp 8

©
F1 Hinge Plate 6
©
©
E——
F2 Hinge Arm !l!"I! j 6
S -

G Screw (M4x15mm) I)m> 36

H Cam Lock Nut 12

I Screw (M4x30mm) {Im 8
J Shelf Support 8




Model Description

HARDWARE
Pt | Descriptin
K Knob Handle 2

L Bolt (M4x20mm)

M M4 Allen Wrench 1

TIP-OVER RESTRAINT KIT

“part | Descrption |

N Bracket

o) Screw (M4x20mm) m 4

P Wall Plug —— 4

Q  Screw (M4x40mm) m 4

R Safety Strap 2



Model Description

PARTS LIST
CICTT T [ T
Stretcher Right Side Panel
2 Lower Side Rail 2 9 Top Panel 1
3 Back Base Frame 1 10 Back Panel 1
4 Upper Side Rail 2 " Corner Block 4
5 Front Base Frame 1 12 Removable Shelf 2
6 Bottom Panel 1 13 Door Panel 2
7 Left Side Panel 1
PARTS DIAGRAM

Better Homes
& Gardens

Logo plate included

o ® 1 0 o ®

) >

e

VERIFY THAT ALL PARTS ARE LISTED BEFORE BEGINNING




Assembly

1. ATTACHING THE STRETCHER

1. Attach the Stretcher (1) to the Lower Side Rails (2) with Bolts (A).
(1) Stretcher x1

2. Loosely tighten (80 %) the Bolts by using Allen Wrench (M) (provided).
Do not use power tools to
assemble your furniture.
Power tools may damage

the parts and result in
damage.

(2) Lower Side Rail x2

&

(A) Bolt (M6x15mm) x4

E

m (M) Allen Wrench x1
(included)

2. ATTACHING THE SIDE RAILS

1. Place the Back Base Frame (3) on a clean and soft surface.
(3) Back Base Frame x1

2. Attach the Side Rails (2), (4) to the Back Base Frame

with Bolts (A).
3. Loosely tighten (80%) the Bolts by using the Allen Wrench.

(4) Upper Side Rail x2

(A) Bolt (M6x15mm) x6

=

m Allen Wrench x1
(included)




Assembly

3. ATTACHING THE FRONT BASE FRAME

1. Attach the Front Base Frame (5) onto the Side Rails with Bolts (A).
2. Fully tighten (100%) all the Bolts by using the Allen Wrench. (5) Front Base Frame xI

(A) Bolt (M6x15mm) x6

o

m Allen Wrench x1
(included)

4. ATTACHING THE MAGNETIC DOOR LOCKS, WOOD
DOWELS, CAM LOCK PIN ON THE BOTTOM PANEL (6) Bottom Panel xi

1. Insert Wood Dowels (C) to the drilled holes of the Bottom Panel (6).
2. Attach Cam Lock Pins (B) onto the Bottom Panel with a Phillips Screwdriver
(not provided)
3. Attach Magnetic Door Locks (D) onto the Bottom Panel with Screws (E).
Tighten the Screws by using a Phillips Screwdriver (not provided). \

(B) Cam Lock Pin x6

I=l

(C) Wood Dowel x4

(D) Magnetic Door Lock x2

——

C@q@ (E) Screw (M3.5x20mm) x4

Phillips Screwdriver
(not included)




10

Assembly
5. ATTACHING THE HINGE PLATES

1. Attach Hinge Plates (F1) onto the Side Panels (7), (8) with Screws (G).
2. Tighten the Screws by using the Phillip Screwdriver. (7) Left Side Panel x1

(F1) Hinge Plate x6

g

o)

e 3 (G) Screw (M4x15mm) x24

=——=

Phillips Screwdriver
(not included)




Assembly

6. ATTACHING THE SIDE PANELS

1. Ask one person for support, carefully align and attach the Side Panels (7), (8) to the Bottom Panel (6)
through Wood Dowels and Cam Lock Pins as indicated.

2. Tighten the Cam Lock Nuts (H) clockwise to lock it in place with the Phillips Screwdriver.
A |
TWO PERSON
REQUIRED \&’

DX x6

[P o

REQUIRED

(H) Cam Lock Nut x6

Phillips Screwdriver

(not included)

1



Assembly

12

7. ATTACHING THE MAGNETIC DOOR LOCKS, CAM LOCK
PINS ONTO THE TOP PANEL

1. Place the Top Panel (9) upside down on a soft and clean surface.

2. Attach Cam Lock Pins (B) onto the Top Panel with the Phillips Screwdriver.

3. Attach Magnetic Door Locks (D) onto the Top Panel with Screws (E).
Tighten the Screws by using the Phillips Screwdriver.

x6

Phillips Screwdriver

(not included)

8. ATTACHING THE BACK PANEL

1. Open the two parts of Back Panel (10) as indicated. [ N )

2. Ask one person for support, carefully insert and slide - .
the Back Panel m’Fo t‘he slots of two Side Panels and TWO PERSON
Bottom Panel as indicated. REQUIRED

Tips: Please make sure
the permanent warning
label is facing outward.

_— |

©_-

N

/

REQUIRED

(9) Top Panel x1

(B) Cam Lock Pin x6

PR

(D) Magnetic Door Lock x2

——

(E) Screw (M3.5x20mm) x4

vvvvy>

REQUIRED

(10) Back Panel x1

7

e




Assembly

9. ATTACHING THE TOP PANEL

1. Insert Wood Dowels (C) to the drilled holes of top of both (N ]
Side Panels. .

2. Ask one person for support, align and attach the Top Panel (9) TWO PERSON (C) Wood Dowel x4
onto the Side Panels through Wood Dowels and Cam Lock Pins. REQUIRED § ?

3. Tighten the Cam Lock Nuts clockwise to lock it in place
with the Phillips Screwdriver.

=

(H) Cam Lock Nut x6

A

: e

, '* x4 EElt——=

Phillips Screwdriver
(not included)

v

.

/

REQUIRED

(11) Corner Block x4

10. ATTACHING THE CORNER BLOCKS
1. Attach the Corner Blocks (11) to the four corners of the back of Cabinet

with Screws (I).
2. Tighten the Screws by using the Phillips Screwdriver.

(1) Screw (M4x30mm) x8

\\

Phillips Screwdriver
(not included)

13



Assembly

11. ATTACHING THE CABINET

1. Ask for support, carefully align and attach the Cabinet onto the Base Frame.
IMPORTANT! PIN POSITION MATCHING FIRSTLY, see Fig. 11A
2. Secure the Cabinet and the Base Frame with Bolts (A). (A) Bolt (M6x1Smm) x4

Tighten the Bolts by using the Allen Wrench, see Fig. 11B H}mmm

1
TWO PERSON
REQUIRED

m Allen Wrench x1
(included)

14



Assembly

12. ATTACHING THE SHELF SUPPORTS

Attach the Shelf Supports (J) to the drilled holes of both Side Panels.
(J) Shelf Support x8

(I

] @

//"*,

N

13. PLACING REMOVABLE SHELVES

Place Removable Shelves (12) onto the Shelf Supports pre-attached of Side Panels.

x8

(12) Removable Shelf x2

15



16

Assembly
14. INSTALLING THE HINGE ARMS

1. Install the Hinge Arms (F2) onto the Door Panels (13) with Screws (G).
2. Tighten the Screws by using the Phillip Screwdriver. (13) Door Panel x2

<

(F2) Hinge Arm x6

(G) Screw (M4x15mm) x12

[
EHEit——=

Phillips Screwdriver
(not included)

15. HANGING THE DOOR PANELS

1. Ask for support to hange the Door Panels.

2. Hold the Door Panels (13) in the open position next to the cabinet

3. Align the Hinge Arms (F2) with their corresponding Hinge Plates (F1).
4. Snap the Hinge Arms onto Hinge Plates - you should hear a click.

5. Slowly close the Door Panels to check the alignment.

TWO PERSON




Assembly

16. ADJUSTING DOOR HINGES FOR PERFECT ALIGNMENT

Side-to-Side Adjustments

\’
ST -

In-and-Out Adjustments

17



18

Assembly

17. INSTALLING THE KNOB HANDLES

1. Install the Knob Handles (K) to the Door Panels
with Bolts (L).
2. Tighten the Bolts by using the Phillips Screwdriver.

A

D

x@
NN

©
D

N\
\

X

’ S x4

Adjust the balance of the
cabinet by adjusting the leveler.

REQUIRED

(

x2

(K) Knob Handle x2

=

L) Bolt (M4x20mm) x2

=n—

Phillips Screwdriver
(not included)



Assembly

18. ANTI-TIP RESTRAINT INSTALLATION

(N) Bracket x4

(O) Screw (M4x20mm) x4

Attach pair of brackets to top corners of Mark on wall where second pair |D A
the back of the cabinet. Note there are no of brackets should be placed.
existing pilot holes on the product.

(P) Wall Plug x4

(= = e o =
S —— )
<§W

NN

(Q) Screw (M4x40mm) x4

Jauuuunuunuuuics

(R) Safety strap x2

O

‘““qj]ﬁ

8mm / 5/16" Drill Bit
Electric Drill
(not included)

=—

Phillips Screwdriver
Pull safety strap down until (not included)
it snap-locks.

Drill holes in wall using
8mm / 5/16" drill bit.

44

Align brackets on
cabinet with
brackets on wall.

WARNING !
To reduce the risk of furniture tipover:
ALWAYS install tipover restraint kit provided.

19




Cleaning & Care

CLEANING

- Clean the product with your favorite furniture polish and a soft cloth.
- Do not use harsh chemicals or abrasive cleaners.

CARE
WARNING !:
Children have died from furniture tipover. To reduce the risk of furniture tipover:
- ALWAYS install tipover restraint provided.
- NEVER put a TV on this product.
- NEVER allow children to stand, climb or hang on doors, or shelves.

- Place heaviest items in the lower shelfs.

Warranty

YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
COVERING DEFECTIVE PARTS

Contact Manufacturer for Additional Information

» Should this product be defective in workmanship, materials or fail under normal use, we will send replacement parts
for up to one (1) year from the date of purchase.

» The Furniture product is designed to meet your highest expectations.
 This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State.

» The warranty applies to Walmart customer who purchased the product from Walmart stores or Walmart.com
with proof of purchase only.

- If you have any question regarding assembly, please call our toll-free number for assistance.
DO NOT RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE STORE, individual stores do not stock parts.

- If a part is missing or damaged, please call 1-877-637-3590 or send e-mail to asprod2015@gmail.com and have
your instructions, parts list ready to provide the model name, part name.

« Parts will be shipped FREE of charge within 90 days of the purchase with proof of purchase.

 Additional parts are available for a fee.

Specifications

Product Description : Better Homes & Gardens Ezra China Cabinet
Product Size: % 76

- 6e,
55, K\yl”

668"
(168cm)

T
NN

20



Stock #: 1 BH2502125171001 (Light Honey)
Replacement Parts ] BH2502125171002 (Biack)

IF YOU NEED TO ORDER ANY PARTS PLEASE USE THE LIST BELOW.

Please email defect photos and proof of purchase to asprod2015@gmail.com

Parts will be shipped FREE of charge within 90 days of the purchase with proof of purchase.
Spare parts and services only support the purchase made from Walmart Store or Walmart.com

® 0 O

0 Stretcher

9 Lower Side Rail

9 Back Base Frame

e Upper Side Rail
e Front Base Frame

G Bottom Panel

e Left Side Panel

@) right Side Panel

@ Removable Shelf

@ Door Panel

21



Stock #: 1 BH2502125171001 (Light Honey)
Replacement Parts ] BH2502125171002 (Biack)

IF YOU NEED TO ORDER ANY PARTS PLEASE USE THE LIST BELOW.

Please email defect photos and proof of purchase to asprod2015@gmail.com

Parts will be shipped FREE of charge within 90 days of the purchase with proof of purchase.
Spare parts and services only support the purchase made from Walmart Store or Walmart.com

® ©
) s |
@ - @ @ @ Bolt (M6x15mm)
: ) N ﬂm . e Cam Lock Pin

[ I ©
@ Wood Dowel

@ © @ Magnetic Door Lock

A
Hardware

0e

@
@
&

@ Screw (M3.5x20mm)

©

@ Screw (M4x15mm)

@ Cam Lock Nut
@ Screw (M4x30mm)
@ Shelf Support

(
®m
® Knob Handle
Dﬁ% [ SSSSSSS @ Bolt (M4x20mm)

e @ M4 Allen Wrench

® @ Bracket

@ Screw (M4x20mm)

(P) Wall Plug

@ Screw (M4x40mm)

® Safety Strap

®
aij
¢




23



Better Homes
&Gardens

Manufactured in Vietnam for Walmart Inc.



